Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the aforesaid Act or that any requirement therein has not been complied with, may, within six weeks from 11th September 1991, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

W F Magee
Director of Administration
and Legal Services

Regional Council Offices Viewforth Stirling

SCHEDULE

Side and Section of Road on Which Waiting is Prohibited At Any Time

Old Station Road, Polmont

On the east side thereof from its junction with Polmont Railway Station Access Road in a northerly direction for a distance of 55 metres or thereby

Station Road, Polmont

On the west side thereof from its junction with Polmont Railway Station Access Road in a southerly direction for a distance of 35 metres or thereby

(115)

CENTRAL REGIONAL COUNCIL

THE CENTRAL REGION (B904 JINKABOUT ROAD RAILWAY BRIDGE, BO'NESS) (TEMPORARY CLOSURE) ORDER 1991

THE Central Regional Council made the above named Order under Section 14(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 at their Meeting on 11th September 1991.

The Order will close to vehicles for a temporary period with effect from 0900 hours on 30th September 1991, the section(s) of road(s) described in the Schedule hereto to facilitate road works associated with bridge repairs.

A copy of the Order, together with a copy of the relative plan, may be examined at the Regional Council's Offices, Viewforth, Stirling (Room 19) and at Falkirk District Council's Offices, Municipal Buildings, Falkirk (within the Administration Department's Enquiry Office), during normal office hours free of charge.

W F Magee
Director of Administration
and Legal Services

Regional Council Offices Viewforth Stirling

SCHEDULE

The section of the B904 Jinkabout Road Railway Bridge.

Alternative Route -

Via Jinkabout - Inveravon Water Inns Road; B904 Polmont - Bo'ness Road; Upper Kinneil Road; Nether Kinneil Road and vice-versa.

CENTRAL REGIONAL COUNCIL

THE CENTRAL REGION (BURNFOOT LANE, FALKIRK)
(PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 1991

THE Central Regional Council made the above named Order under Sections 1(1) and (2), 2(1) to (3) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 at their Meeting on 11th September 1991.

The Order will prohibit waiting on the side and section of roads as detailed in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the Order, together with a copy of the relative plan, may be examined at the Regional Council's Offices, Viewforth, Stirling (Room 19) and at Falkirk District Council's Offices, Municipal Buildings, Falkirk (within the Administration Department's Enquiry Office), during normal office hours free of charge.

Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the aforesaid Act or that any requirement therein has not been complied with, may, within six weeks from 11th September 1991, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

W F Magee
Director of Administration
and Legal Services

Regional Council Offices Viewforth Stirling

SCHEDULE

Side and Section of Road on Which Waiting is Prohibited At Any Time

Burnfoot Lane, Falkirk NO WAITING AT ANY TIME On both sides thereof from its junction with Tanners Road, in a southerly, then south easterly direction for its entire length, including the turning head, but excluding the following section: on the south side thereof from a point 43 metres or thereby south-east of its junction with Tanners Road in an easterly direction for a distance of 19 metres or thereby

(113)

CENTRAL REGIONAL COUNCIL

THE CENTRAL REGION (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (REGULATION OF USE) (AMENDMENT NO.7) ORDER 1991

THE Central Regional Council made the above named Order under Sections 32(1) and 35(1) and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 at their Meeting on 11th September 1991.

The Order will designate the car park at the Rainbow Slides Leisure Centre, Stirling as an off-street parking place, to permit Category A (Private Cars and Goods Vehicles not exceeding thirty hundred weights in weight) and Category C (Motorcycles and Bicycles) to park in this area and to introduce charging between the hours of 8.45 am and 5.30 pm, Monday to Saturday inclusive. The maximum permitted stay will be three hours.

A copy of the Order, together with a copy of the relative plan, may be examined at the Regional Council's Offices, Viewforth, Stirling (Room 19) and at Stirling District Council's Offices, Municipal Buildings, Stirling during normal office hours free of charge.

(119)